



Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield is an Independent Licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.

DRUG POLICY

Anti-Parkinson's Agents

NOTICE

This policy contains information which is clinical in nature. The policy is not medical advice. The information in this policy is used by Wellmark to make determinations whether medical treatment is covered under the terms of a Wellmark member's health benefit plan. Physicians and other health care providers are responsible for medical advice and treatment. If you have specific health care needs, you should consult an appropriate health care professional. If you would like to request an accessible version of this document, please contact customer service at 800-524-9242.

BENEFIT APPLICATION

Benefit determinations are based on the applicable contract language in effect at the time the services were rendered. Exclusions, limitations or exceptions may apply. Benefits may vary based on contract, and individual member benefits must be verified. Wellmark determines medical necessity only if the benefit exists and no contract exclusions are applicable. This policy may not apply to FEP. Benefits are determined by the Federal Employee Program.

DESCRIPTION

The intent of the Parkinson's agents drug policy is to ensure appropriate selection of patients for therapy based on product labeling, clinical guidelines and clinical studies and to direct cost-effective use.

FDA-Approved Indications

Crexont (extended -release carbidopa/levodopa) is a combination of carbidopa and levodopa approved for the treatment of Parkinson's disease, post-encephalitic parkinsonism, and parkinsonism that may follow carbon monoxide intoxication or manganese intoxication in adults.

Gocovri (amantadine) is an extended-release capsule approved for treatment of dyskinesia in patients with Parkinson's disease receiving levodopa-based therapy, with or without concomitant dopaminergic medications. Gocovri is also approved as adjunctive treatment to levodopa/carbidopa in patients with Parkinson's disease experiencing "off" episodes.

Inbrija (levodopa) is an inhaled therapy approved for the intermittent treatment of 'off' episodes in patients with Parkinson's disease treated with carbidopa/levodopa.

Neupro (rotigotine) is a transdermal patch approved for the treatment of Parkinson's disease and moderate to severe primary restless legs syndrome.

Nourianz (istradefylline) is approved for the treatment of Parkinson's disease, in combination with carbidopa/levodopa, in adult patients experiencing "off" episodes.

Onapgo (apomorphine hydrochloride) is a subcutaneous infusion of apomorphine, a dopamine receptor agonist, approved for the treatment of motor fluctuations in adults with advanced Parkinson's Disease.

Ongentys (opicapone) is an oral tablet approved as an adjunctive treatment to levodopa/carbidopa in patients with Parkinson's disease experiencing "off" episodes.

Osmolex ER (amantadine) is an extended-release tablet approved for the treatment of Parkinson's disease and drug-induced extrapyramidal reactions in adult patients.

Requip XL™ (extended-release ropinirole) and Mirapex ER® (extended-release pramipexole) are approved by the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) for the treatment of signs and symptoms of idiopathic Parkinson's disease.

Rytary (extended-release carbidopa/levodopa) is a combination of carbidopa and levodopa approved for the treatment of Parkinson's disease, post-encephalitic parkinsonism, and parkinsonism that may follow carbon monoxide or manganese intoxication.

Tasmar (tolcapone) is approved as an adjunct to carbidopa and levodopa for the signs and symptoms of idiopathic Parkinson disease who experience motor fluctuations not responsive to other therapies. Tasmar has a boxed warning due to risk of potentially fatal acute fulminant liver failure and should be reserved for patients that are not a candidate for other adjunctive therapies.

Vyalev (foscarbidopa/foslevodopa) is a subcutaneous infusion of a combination of foscarbidopa and foslevodopa approved for the treatment of motor fluctuations in adults with advanced Parkinson's disease (PD).

Xadago (safinamide) is approved as an adjunctive treatment to carbidopa/levodopa in patients with Parkinson disease experiencing "off" episodes.

Zelapar (selegiline) is an oral disintegrating tablet approved as an adjunct in the management of patients with Parkinson disease being treated with levodopa/carbidopa who exhibit deterioration in the quality of their response to this therapy.

Compendial Indication:

Requip XL™ (extended-release ropinirole) for the management of restless leg syndrome in adults.

POLICY

Crexont (extended-release carbidopa/levodopa)

Criteria for Initial Approval

1. Crexont may be considered medically necessary for the management of Parkinson's disease when the following criteria are met:
 - A. Member has a confirmed diagnosis of Parkinson's disease
 - B. Member has experienced an inadequate response to a maximally tolerated dose or has a documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity to generic extended-release carbidopa/levodopa

Approval will be granted for **12 months**.

Criteria for Continuation

Approval of **12 months** will be granted for members that meet all initial criteria for approval and are experiencing a noticeable symptomatic benefit as demonstrated by a reduction in off episodes since initiating therapy with the requested medication.

Gocovri (extended-release amantadine)

Criteria for Initial Approval

1. Gocovri may be considered **medically necessary** for the management of dyskinesia in patients with Parkinson's disease receiving levodopa-based therapy, with or without concomitant dopaminergic medications when ALL of the following criteria are met:
 - A. Member has a confirmed diagnosis of Parkinson's disease and is experiencing dyskinesia despite receiving a stable dosage of carbidopa/levodopa
 - B. Member has experienced an inadequate response to a maximally tolerated dose or has a documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity to generic immediate-release amantadine AND at least one agent in each of the following classes:
 - 1) Dopamine agonist (e.g., bromocriptine, pramipexole, ropinirole, rotigotine)
 - 2) MAO type B inhibitor (e.g., rasagiline, safinamide, selegiline) unless there is a clinical reason to avoid therapy

UNLESS the member is currently receiving treatment with the requested product through insurance (excludes obtainment as samples or via manufacturer's patient assistance programs) and experiencing a positive therapeutic outcome
2. Gocovri may be considered **medically necessary** for the management of "off" episodes associated with Parkinson's disease in patients 18 years of age and older when ALL of the following criteria are met:
 - A. Member has a confirmed diagnosis of Parkinson's disease and is experiencing "off" episodes despite receiving a stable dosage of concurrent carbidopa/levodopa
 - B. Member will be using the requested medication as an adjunct to therapy with carbidopa/levodopa
 - C. Member has experienced an inadequate response to a maximally tolerated dose or has a documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity to at least one agent in each of the following classes:
 - 1) Dopamine agonist (e.g., bromocriptine, pramipexole, ropinirole, rotigotine)
 - 2) MAO type B inhibitor (e.g., rasagiline, safinamide, selegiline) unless there is a clinical reason to avoid therapy
 - 3) COMT inhibitor (e.g., entacapone, tolcapone)

UNLESS the member is currently receiving treatment with the requested product through insurance (excludes obtainment as samples or via manufacturer's patient assistance programs) and experiencing a positive therapeutic outcome

Initial approval will be granted for **6 months**.

Criteria for Continuation

Approval of **12 months** will be granted for members that meet all initial criteria for approval and are experiencing a noticeable symptomatic benefit.

Inbrija (levodopa) inhalation

Criteria for Initial Approval

1. Inbrija may be considered **medically necessary** for the management of intermittent "off" episodes associated with Parkinson's disease when ALL of the following criteria are met:
 - A. Member has a confirmed diagnosis of Parkinson's disease and is experiencing intermittent "off" episodes despite receiving a stable dosage of concurrent carbidopa/levodopa

- B. Member will be using the requested medication as an adjunct to therapy with carbidopa/levodopa
- C. Member has experienced an inadequate response to a maximally tolerated dose or has a documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity to at least one agent in each of the following classes used in combination with carbidopa/levodopa:
 - 1) Dopamine agonist (e.g., bromocriptine, pramipexole, ropinirole, rotigotine)
 - 2) MAO type B inhibitor (e.g., rasagiline, safinamide, selegiline) unless there is a clinical reason to avoid therapy

UNLESS the member is currently receiving treatment with the requested product through insurance (excludes obtainment as samples or via manufacturer's patient assistance programs) and experiencing a positive therapeutic outcome

Initial approval will be granted for **6 months**.

Criteria for Continuation

Approval of **12 months** will be granted for members that meet all initial criteria for approval and are experiencing a noticeable symptomatic benefit as demonstrated by a reduction in off episodes since initiating therapy with the requested medication.

Neupro (rotigotine) patch

Criteria for Initial Approval

1. Neupro may be considered **medically necessary** for the management of Parkinson's disease in patients 18 years of age or older who have tried and failed extended-release ropinirole or pramipexole unless they have a documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity, or the member is currently receiving treatment with the requested product through insurance (excludes obtainment as samples or via manufacturer's patient assistance programs) and experiencing a positive therapeutic outcome
2. Neupro may be considered **medically necessary** for the management of restless legs syndrome in patients 18 years of age or older who have tried and failed extended-release ropinirole unless they have a documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity, or the member is currently receiving treatment with the requested product through insurance (excludes obtainment as samples or via manufacturer's patient assistance programs) and experiencing a positive therapeutic outcome

Initial approval will be granted for **6 months**.

Criteria for Continuation

Approval of **12 months** will be granted for members with Parkinson's disease that meet all initial criteria for approval and are experiencing a noticeable symptomatic benefit as demonstrated by a reduction in off episodes since initiating therapy with the requested medication.

Approval of **12 months** will be granted for members with restless legs syndrome that meet all initial criteria for approval and are experiencing a clinical benefit as demonstrated by an improvement in quality of life, daytime functioning, or sleep since initiating therapy with the requested medication.

Nourianz (istradefylline)

Criteria for Initial Approval

1. Nourianz may be considered **medically necessary** for the management of "off" episodes associated with Parkinson's disease in patients 18 years of age and older when ALL of the following criteria are met:

- A. Member has a confirmed diagnosis of Parkinson's disease and is experiencing "off" episodes despite receiving a stable dosage of concurrent carbidopa/levodopa
 - B. Member will be using the requested medication as an adjunct to therapy with carbidopa/levodopa
 - C. Member has experienced an inadequate response to a maximally tolerated dose or has a documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity to at least one agent in each of the following classes:
 - 1) Dopamine agonist (e.g., bromocriptine, pramipexole, ropinirole, rotigotine)
 - 2) MAO type B inhibitor (e.g., rasagiline, safinamide, selegiline) unless there is a clinical reason to avoid therapy
 - 3) COMT inhibitor (e.g., entacapone, tolcapone)
- UNLESS the member is currently receiving treatment with the requested product through insurance (excludes obtainment as samples or via manufacturer's patient assistance programs) and experiencing a positive therapeutic outcome

Initial approval will be granted for **6 months**.

Criteria for Continuation

Approval of **12 months** will be granted for members that meet all initial criteria for approval and are experiencing a noticeable symptomatic benefit as demonstrated by a reduction in off episodes since initiating therapy with the requested medication.

Onapgo (apomorphine hydrochloride)

Criteria for Initial Approval

- 1. Onapgo may be considered medically necessary for the management of advanced Parkinson's disease when the following criteria are met:
 - A. Member is levodopa responsive with clearly defined "on" periods
 - B. The member has "off" periods of at least 2.5 hours per day despite optimization efforts
 - C. The member must have had an inadequate response or intolerable adverse event with oral carbidopa/levodopa and one of the following anti-Parkinson agents:
 - 1) Dopamine agonist (e.g., pramipexole, ropinirole)
 - 2) Monoamine oxidase-B (MAO-B) inhibitor (e.g., selegiline, rasagiline)
 - 3) Catechol-O-methyltransferase (COMT) inhibitor (e.g., entacapone, tolcapone)

Approval will be granted for **6 months**.

Criteria for Continuation

Approval of **12 months** will be granted for members that are experiencing a noticeable symptomatic benefit as demonstrated by a reduction in off episodes since initiating therapy with the requested medication.

Ongentys (opicapone)

Criteria for Initial Approval

- 1. Ongentys may be considered **medically necessary** for the management of intermittent "off" episodes associated with Parkinson's disease when ALL of the following criteria are met:
 - A. Member has a confirmed diagnosis of Parkinson's disease and is experiencing intermittent "off" episodes despite receiving a stable dosage of concurrent carbidopa/levodopa
 - B. Member will be using the requested medication as an adjunct to therapy with carbidopa/levodopa
 - C. Member has experienced an inadequate response, despite demonstrated adherence to, a maximally tolerated dose or has a documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity to at least one agent in each of the following classes:

- 1) Dopamine agonist (e.g., rotigotine, bromocriptine, pramipexole, ropinirole)
- 2) MAO type B inhibitor (e.g., rasagiline, safinamide, selegiline) unless there is a clinical reason to avoid therapy
- 3) Another COMT inhibitor (e.g., entacapone, generic Stalevo)

UNLESS the member is currently receiving treatment with the requested product through insurance (excludes obtainment as samples or via manufacturer's patient assistance programs) and experiencing a positive therapeutic outcome

Initial approval will be granted for **6 months**.

Criteria for Continuation

Approval of **12 months** will be granted for members that meet all initial criteria for approval and are experiencing a noticeable symptomatic benefit as demonstrated by a reduction in off episodes since initiating therapy with the requested medication.

Osmolex (extended-release amantadine)

Criteria for Initial Approval

1. Osmolex may be considered **medically necessary** for the management of Parkinson's disease when ALL of the following criteria are met:
 - A. Member has experienced an inadequate response to a maximally tolerated dose or has a documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity to generic immediate-release amantadine AND at least one agent in each of the following classes:
 - 1) Dopamine agonist (e.g., bromocriptine, pramipexole, ropinirole, rotigotine)
 - 2) MAO type B inhibitor (e.g., rasagiline, safinamide, selegiline) unless there is a clinical reason to avoid therapyUNLESS the member is currently receiving treatment with the requested product through insurance (excludes obtainment as samples or via manufacturer's patient assistance programs) and experiencing a positive therapeutic outcome
2. Osmolex may be considered **medically necessary** for the treatment of drug-induced extrapyramidal reactions in adult members when ALL of the following criteria are met:
 - A. The prescriber has assessed and adjusted, if applicable, any medications known to cause extrapyramidal symptoms
 - B. Member has experienced an inadequate response to a maximally tolerated dose or has a documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity to generic immediate-release amantadine UNLESS the member is currently receiving treatment with the requested product through insurance (excludes obtainment as samples or via manufacturer's patient assistance programs) and experiencing a positive therapeutic outcome

Initial approval will be granted for **6 months**.

Criteria for Continuation

Approval of **12 months** will be granted for members that meet all initial criteria for approval and are experiencing a noticeable symptomatic benefit.

Requip XL (ropinirole) and Mirapex ER (pramipexole) and generics

Criteria for Initial Approval

1. Extended-release ropinirole and extended-release pramipexole may be considered **medically necessary** for the management of the signs and symptoms of idiopathic Parkinson's disease in patients 18 years of age or older who have tried and failed immediate-release formulations of

ropinirole and pramipexole. Note: Patient must try and fail immediate release product of extended-release product requested.

2. Extended-release ropinirole may be considered medically necessary for the management of restless legs syndrome in patients 18 years of age or older who have tried and failed the immediate-release formulation of ropinirole.

Approval will be granted for **12 months**.

Extended-release ropinirole and extended-release pramipexole are considered **not medically necessary** for patients who do not meet the criteria set forth above.

Criteria for Continuation

Approval of **12 months** will be granted for members that meet all initial criteria for approval and are experiencing a noticeable symptomatic benefit.

Rytary (extended-release carbidopa/levodopa)

Criteria for Initial Approval

1. Rytary may be considered medically necessary for the management of Parkinson's disease when the following criteria are met:
 - A. Member has a confirmed diagnosis of Parkinson's disease
 - B. Member has experienced an inadequate response to a maximally tolerated dose or has a documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity to generic extended-release carbidopa/levodopa

Approval will be granted for **12 months**.

Criteria for Continuation

Approval of **12 months** will be granted for members that meet all initial criteria for approval and are experiencing a noticeable symptomatic benefit as demonstrated by a reduction in off episodes since initiating therapy with the requested medication.

Tasmar and generic (tolcapone)

Criteria for Initial Approval

1. Tolcapone may be considered **medically necessary** for the management of the signs and symptoms of idiopathic Parkinson's disease when ALL of the following criteria are met:
 - A. Member has a confirmed diagnosis of idiopathic Parkinson's disease
 - B. Member will be using the requested medication as an adjunct to therapy with carbidopa/levodopa
 - C. Member has experienced an inadequate response to a maximally tolerated dose or has a documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity to at least one agent in each of the following classes:
 - 1) Dopamine agonist (e.g., rotigotine, bromocriptine, pramipexole, ropinirole)
 - 2) MAO type B inhibitor (e.g., rasagiline, safinamide, selegiline) unless there is a clinical reason to avoid therapy
 - 3) Another COMT inhibitor (e.g., entacapone, generic Stalevo)

UNLESS the member is currently receiving treatment with the requested product through insurance (excludes obtainment as samples or via manufacturer's patient assistance programs) and experiencing a positive therapeutic outcome

Initial approval will be granted for **1 month**.

Criteria for Continuation

Approval of **12 months** will be granted for members that meet all initial criteria for approval, are experiencing a noticeable symptomatic benefit, and have been evaluated for and are not exhibiting any signs of hepatic injury.

Vyalev (foscarbidopa/foslevodopa)

Required Documentation

1. Submission of the following information is necessary to initiate the prior authorization review:
 - A. Chart notes, medical record documentation, or claims history supporting previous medications tried, including response to therapy

Prescriber Specialties

1. This medication must be prescribed by or in consultation with a neurologist or a specialist in the treatment of Parkinson's disease

Criteria for Initial Approval

1. Vyalev may be considered medically necessary for the management of advanced Parkinson's disease when the following criteria are met:
 - A. Member is levodopa responsive with clearly defined "on" periods
 - B. The member has "off" periods of at least 2.5 hours per day despite optimization efforts
 - C. The member must have had an inadequate response or intolerable adverse event with oral carbidopa/levodopa and one of the following anti-Parkinson agents:
 - 1) Dopamine agonist (e.g., pramipexole, ropinirole)
 - 2) Monoamine oxidase-B (MAO-B) inhibitor (e.g., selegiline, rasagiline)
 - 3) Catechol-O-methyltransferase (COMT) inhibitor (e.g., entacapone, tolcapone)

Approval will be granted for **12 months**.

Criteria for Continuation

Approval of **12 months** will be granted for members that are experiencing a noticeable symptomatic benefit as demonstrated by a reduction in off episodes since initiating therapy with the requested medication.

Xadago (safinamide)

Criteria for Initial Approval

1. Xadago may be considered **medically necessary** for the management of "off" episodes associated with Parkinson's disease when ALL of the following criteria are met:
 - A. Member has a confirmed diagnosis of Parkinson's disease and is experiencing "off" episodes despite receiving a stable dosage of carbidopa/levodopa
 - B. Member will be using the requested medication as an adjunct to therapy with carbidopa/levodopa
 - C. Member has experienced an inadequate response to a maximally tolerated dose or has a documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity to at least one agent in each of the following classes:
 - 1) Dopamine agonist (e.g., rotigotine, pramipexole, ropinirole, bromocriptine)
 - 2) Another MAO type B inhibitor (e.g., rasagiline, selegiline)

UNLESS the member is currently receiving treatment with the requested product through insurance (excludes obtainment as samples or via manufacturer's patient assistance programs) and experiencing a positive therapeutic outcome

Initial approval will be granted for **6 months**.

Criteria for Continuation

Approval of **12 months** will be granted for members that meet all initial criteria for approval and are experiencing a noticeable symptomatic benefit.

Zelapar (selegiline) ODT

Criteria for Initial Approval

1. Zelapar may be considered **medically necessary** for the management of patients with Parkinson's disease being treated with carbidopa/levodopa who exhibit deterioration in the quality of their response to this therapy when ALL of the following criteria are met:
 - A. Member has a confirmed diagnosis of Parkinson's disease and has exhibited a deterioration in the quality of their response to carbidopa/levodopa despite receiving an optimized, stable dosage regimen
 - B. Member will be using the requested medication as an adjunct to therapy with carbidopa/levodopa
 - C. Member has experienced an inadequate response to a maximally tolerated dose or has a documented intolerance, FDA labeled contraindication, or hypersensitivity to selegiline capsules or tablets AND at least one agent in each of the following classes:
 - 1) Dopamine agonist (e.g., bromocriptine, pramipexole, ropinirole, rotigotine)
 - 2) Another MAO type B inhibitor (e.g., rasagiline, safinamide)UNLESS the member is currently receiving treatment with the requested product through insurance (excludes obtainment as samples or via manufacturer's patient assistance programs) and experiencing a positive therapeutic outcome

Initial approval will be granted for **6 months**.

Criteria for Continuation

Approval of **12 months** will be granted for members that meet all initial criteria for approval and are experiencing a noticeable symptomatic benefit.

Other

Members currently receiving the requested medication as samples or via the manufacturer's patient assistance program will be required to meet the criteria for initial approval. This ensures that members are treated equally regardless of their provider's ability to access medication samples.

Non-Formulary Exception Criteria

Non-Formulary Exception criteria applies to formularies which do not include the requested product(s) on the formulary drug list. Meeting the criteria above may satisfy some, or all, portions of the Non-Formulary Exception Criteria. A medication that is non-formulary may be covered when the Criteria for Approval AND the following criteria are met:

1. The requested drug must be used for an FDA-approved indication, or an indication supported in the compendia of current literature (examples: AHFS, Micromedex, current accepted guidelines). Diagnostic testing/lab results required when applicable.
2. The prescribed dose/quantity must fall within the FDA-approved labeling or dosing guidelines found in the compendia of current literature.
3. All covered formulary alternative drugs on any tier will be ineffective, have been ineffective, would not be as effective as the non-formulary drug, or would have adverse effects. Documentation is required and must include chart note(s) or other documentation indicating prior treatment failure, severity of the adverse event (if any), and dosage and duration of the prior treatment, or contraindication to formulary alternatives.

Quantity Limits

Crexont – 180 capsules per 30 days

Gocovri – 60 capsules per 30 days

Inbrija – 300 capsules per 30 days

Neupro – 30 patches per 30 days

Onapgo – 30 vials per 30 days

Ongentys – 30 capsules per 30 days

Osmolex – 30 tablets per 30 days

Requip XL – 60 tablets per 30 days

Vyalev – 60 vials per 30 days

CLINICAL RATIONALE

Parkinson's disease (PD) is a neurodegenerative disorder characterized by resting tremor, rigidity, bradykinesia, akinesia, and postural instability. Non-motor symptoms also can manifest and include psychiatric and sensory symptoms as well as sleep disorders. PD primarily targets neurons in the substantia nigra, some of which produce dopamine which is responsible for the control of movement. As PD progresses, the amount of dopamine produced in the brain decreases, resulting in the inability of a person to effectively control his or her movement.

Ropinirole and pramipexole are dopamine agonists that increase the brain's dopamine levels through direct stimulation of dopamine receptors. Both agents are generically available in immediate-release preparations that are dosed up to three times a day. However, some patients experience a "wearing-off" phenomenon with the immediate-release formulations, which leads to fluctuations in symptom response. More frequent dosing of immediate-releasing formulation as well as long-acting formulations of both ropinirole and pramipexole are options to help prevent this "wearing-off" phenomenon.

Studies that have compared the extended-release formulations against immediate-release formulations have found them to be non-inferior, with similar safety and efficacy for both early and advanced Parkinson's Disease. Based upon these outcomes, it is recommended that patients try and fail the less expensive immediate-release formulations before use of the longer-acting agents.

The immediate- and extended-release preparations of ropinirole and pramipexole have been shown to be effective in both early and advanced stages of PD. The immediate-release preparations are also indicated in the treatment of restless leg syndrome (RLS). Treatment of RLS with dopaminergic agents is sometimes characterized by augmentation, in which there is an increase in the severity of RLS symptoms. The extended-release preparations are not FDA approved for restless leg syndrome (RLS) and have not been well studied. Current recommendations for treatment when augmentation occurs include lowering the dose of the dopamine agonist and dosing twice daily rather than daily or switching to a non-dopaminergic agent.

PROCEDURES AND BILLING CODES

To report provider services, use appropriate CPT* codes, Alpha Numeric (HCPCS level 2) codes, Revenue codes, and/or ICD diagnostic codes.

- E0781 – Vyafuser pump (Vyalev)
- J3490 – Unclassified drugs
- J3590 – Unclassified biologics
- J7356 – Injection, foscarbidopa 0.25mg/foslevodopa 5mg
- J7799 – Noc drugs, other than inhalation drugs, administered through dme

REFERENCES

- Requip. (2008, December). [package insert]. Research Triangle Park, NC: GlaxoSmithKline.
- Mirapex (2013, March). [package insert]. Ridgefield, CT: Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
- Requip XL (2008, June). [package insert]. Research Triangle Park, NC: GlaxoSmithKline.
- Mirapex ER (2013, March). [package insert]. Ridgefield, CT: Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
- Pahwa R, Factor S, Lyons K, et al. Practice Parameter: treatment of Parkinson disease with motor fluctuations and dyskinesia (an evidence-based review): report of the quality standards subcommittee of the American Academy of Neurology. *Neurology*. 2006; 66(7): 983-5.
- Schapira AH, Barone P, Hauser RA, et al. Extended-release pramipexole in advanced Parkinson disease: a randomized controlled trial. *Neurology*. 2011;77(8):767-774.
- Poewe W, Rascol P, Barone RA, et al. Extended-release pramipexole in early Parkinson disease. *Neurology*. 2011;77(8):759-766.
- Kaplan S, Tarsy D. Initial Treatment of Parkinson's Disease: An Update. *Current Treatment Options in Neurology*. 2013;15(4):377-384.
- Winkelman JW, Armstrong MJ, Allen RP, et al. Practice guideline summary: Treatment of restless legs syndrome in adults. *Neurology*. 2016;87(24):2585-2593.
- Ongentys [package insert]. Bridgewater, NJ: Amneal Specialty, a division of Amneal Pharmaceuticals LLC.; December 2023.
- Shen Z et al. Meta-analysis of the Adverse Events Associated With Extended-Release Versus Standard Immediate-Release Pramipexole in Parkinson Disease. *Medicine (Baltimore)*. 2018;97(34):e11316.
- Fox SH et al. International Parkinson and Movement Disorder Society Evidence-Based Medicine Review: Update on Treatments for the Motor Symptoms of Parkinson's Disease. *Movement Disorders*. 2018;00(00):1-19.
- International Parkinson and Movement Disorder Society. MDS-UPDRS: Dyskinesias – 4.2 Functional Impact of Dyskinesias. 2008:28. https://www.movementdisorders.org/MDS-Files1/PDFs/Rating-Scales/MDS-UPDRS_English_FINAL_Updated_August2019.pdf.
- Lees AJ et al. Opicapone as Adjunct to Levodopa Therapy in Patients With Parkinson Disease and Motor Fluctuations: A Randomized Clinical Trial. *JAMA Neurol*. 2017;74(2):197-206.
- Ferreira JJ et al. Opicapone as an Adjunct to Levodopa in Patients With Parkinson's Disease and End-Of-Dose Motor Fluctuations: A Randomised, Double-Blind, Controlled Trial. *Lancet Neurol*. 2016;15(2):154-165.
- IPD Analytics. New Drug Review – Ongentys (opicapone). [file:///H:/Workstation%20Data/Downloads/IPD%20Analytics%20Rx%20Insights_New%20Drug%20Approval%20Review_Ongentys_05%202020%20\(2\).pdf](file:///H:/Workstation%20Data/Downloads/IPD%20Analytics%20Rx%20Insights_New%20Drug%20Approval%20Review_Ongentys_05%202020%20(2).pdf).
- Kynmobi [package insert]. Marlborough, MA: Sunovion Pharmaceuticals.; September 2022.
- Kynmobi (apomorphine) sublingual film Condensed Drug Monograph. CVS Caremark Pharmacy & Therapeutics. Accessed September 2020.
- Neupro [package insert]. Smyrna, GA: UCB, Inc., April 2020.
- Gocovri [package insert]. Emeryville, CA: Adamas Pharma; January 2021.
- Inbrija [package insert]. Ardsley, NY: Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.; December 2022.
- Osmolex ER [package insert]. Bridgewater, NJ: Vertical Pharmaceuticals; October 2019.
- Amantadine [package insert]. Wilmington, DE: Graviti Pharmaceuticals Inc.; February 2019.
- Nourianz [package insert]. Bedminster, NJ: Kyowa Kirin, Inc.; August 2019.
- Rytary [package insert]. Bridgewater, NJ: Amneal Pharmaceuticals LLC; December 2019.
- Xadago [package insert]. Rockville, MD: MDD US Operations, LLC; November 2019.
- Zelapar [package insert]. Bridgewater, NJ: Bausch Health US LLC; June 2021.
- Crexont [package insert]. Bridgewater, NJ: Amneal Specialty LLC; August 2024.

- Vyalev [package insert]. North Chicago, IL: AbbVie Inc.; October 2024.
- Soileau MJ, Aldred J, Budur K, et al. Safety and efficacy of continuous subcutaneous foslevodopa-foscarbidopa in patients with advanced Parkinson's disease: a randomised, double-blind, active-controlled, phase 3 trial. *Lancet Neurol.* 2022; (12):1099-1109. doi: 10.1016/S1474-4422(22)00400-8
- National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) guideline: Parkinson's disease in adults. Published July 19, 2017. Accessed October 25, 2024. <https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ng71/resources/parkinsons-disease-in-adults-pdf-1837629189061>.
- Onappo. Prescribing information. Supernus Pharmaceuticals, Inc.; February 2025. Accessed March 13, 2025.
- Katzenschlager R, Poewe W, Rascol O, et al. Apomorphine subcutaneous infusion in patients with Parkinson's disease with persistent motor fluctuations (TOLEDO): a multicentre, double-blind, randomised, placebo-controlled trial. *Lancet Neurol.* 2018;17(9):749-759. doi: 10.1016/S1474-4422(18)30239-4
- Katzenschlager R, Poewe W, Rascol O, et al. Long-term safety and efficacy of apomorphine infusion in Parkinson's disease patients with persistent motor fluctuations: Results of the open-label phase of the TOLEDO study. *Parkinsonism Relat Disord.* 2021;83:79-85. doi: 10.1016/j.parkreldis.2020.12.024
- Morris HR, Spillantini MG, Sue CM, et al. The pathogenesis of Parkinson's disease. *Lancet.* 2024;403(10423):293-304. doi:10.1016/S0140-6736(23)01478-2

POLICY HISTORY

Policy #: 05.01.47

Original Effective Date: August 2008

Reviewed: January 2026

Revised: January 2026

Current Effective Date: July 24, 2025